
Notice is hereby given that a 
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519 

Tuesday, October 24, 2023 

Meeting Materials may be accessed at: 
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference 
7:30 PM Regular Meeting 

AGENDA 

A. Roll Call
The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine 
the presence of a quorum. 

This meeting may be accessed by using the following call-in number: 1- 669-900-9128. When prompted 
enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the 
meeting, if possible. 

B. Agenda Modification
The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented. 

C. Public Comments
Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the 
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before 
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s 
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items. 

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Call/Incident report 
1.3 District Engineer Report 

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report. 
1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report. 

1.4 Safety Report – 
1.5 General Manager Report 
1.6 Director Reports 

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public 
requests an item be removed and considered separately.  
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Tuesday, October 24, 2023 
AGENDA 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

Approval of Minutes 
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, September 26, 2023. 

 
Board Correspondence 
3.1 SDRMA, Re: President’s Special Acknowledgement Awards. 
 
Financial Reports 
4.1 Interfund Transfers, $63,976.19, reduced water transfer ($39,325.94), Net 

transfer $24,650.25. 
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7325-7347) $64,188.88. 
4.3 Payroll, $5,198.07. 
4.4 General Journal Entries, 606-609, $18,776.26. 
4.5 Reimbursements $962.51, Mileage $442.78. 
4.6 Bad Debt authorizations – Account 1600.01, $1,231.55. Account 5160.01, 

$273.63. 

F. Business Items Action/Information 
5.1 Resolution 2023-04, Placement of Ballot Measure on the March 5, 2024, 

Presidential Primary Election, Fire tax assessment. Action. 
5.2 First quarter budget adjustments and financial reports. Action. 

G. Public Hearings - None 

H. Closed Session - None 

I. Future Agenda Items 
8.1 Draft Management Discussion & Analysis for F/Y 2023 audit. 

J. Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 Next regular meetings, November 14th, 2023, and December 19th, 2023. 
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Notice is hereby given that a 

REGULAR MEETING  
Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 

4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519 
 

Tuesday, September 26, 2023 
 

Meeting Materials may be accessed at: 
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference 
7:30 PM Regular Meeting 

MINUTES 

A. Roll Call 
President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:31 PM.  Board members 
present were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, Director Jason 
Garlick, and Director Janet Miller. Fire Chief Chris Appleton, Wastewater Technician 
Grant Weaver, District Engineer Steven Pearl, and General Manager Richard Hanger 
were present. 

B. Agenda Modification – None. 

C. Public Comments – None. 

D. Reports 
1.1 Wastewater Report 
Wastewater Technician Grant Weaver reported that the system is functioning 
properly. He reported that Hal Burris will be filling in for him Oct. 10th – Nov. 11th. 
1.2 Fire Chief Report  

1.2.1 Call/Incident report 
Fire Chief Chris Appleton reported 17 calls from the prior month. There were 
8-Auto aide, 5-EMS, 3-False alarms, and 1-Special duty. 

1.3 District Engineer Report 
District Engineer Steven Pearl provided the staff report. 

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.  
Rebecca Crow attended on our behalf. 
1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report. 
No project reports.  

1.4 Safety Report – received and filed. 
1.5 General Manager Report – no additional report. 
1.6 Director Reports – no reports. 
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Tuesday, September 26, 2023 
MINUTES 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

E. Consent Agenda 
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public 
requests an item be removed and considered separately.  

Approval of Minutes 
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, August 22, 2023. 
2.2 Special Board Meeting, August 29, 2023. 

 
Board Correspondence 
3.1  
 
Financial Reports 
4.1 Interfund Transfers, $62,930.59. 
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7302-7324) $55,259.02. 
4.3 Payroll, $5,198.07. 
4.4 General Journal Entries, 601-605 (602 deleted), $33,889.28. 
4.5 Reimbursements $554.23, Mileage $561.34. 

 
Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director 
Jason Garlick seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, 
Grissom, Garlick, and Miller voting aye. 

 

F. Business Items Action/Information – None. 
5.1 Fire tax assessment. Discussion. 

General Manager Richard Hanger presented the staff report. Discussion followed and 
no action was taken. 

G. Public Hearings - None 

H. Closed Session - None 

I. Future Agenda Items 
8.1 Draft Management Discussion & Analysis for F/Y 2023 audit. 
8.2 First quarter budget adjustments and financial report 

J. Adjournment/Announcements 
9.1 Next regular meeting, October 24th, 2023. 
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Tuesday, September 26, 2023 
MINUTES 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 
 

 
The meeting adjourned at 8:01 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
________________________   __________________________ 
Richard Hanger     Starr Kilian 
Secretary to the Board    Vice-President 
 
Attachments 

             CCCU fund transfer   
  Initialed disbursement register  
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE  

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
 
 
October 24, 2023 
 
Coast Central Credit Union 
2650 Harrison Avenue 
Eureka, CA 95501-3259 
 
Please transfer the following 
 
From: Business Liquid Asset Account    $ 24,650.25. 
To: Water Checking   $ 24,650.25. 
 

 
 
 

 

Check Register 62,574.26$                
#7325-7347 55,269.02$                
Other Deposit 7,305.24$                  

-$                          

Transfer Totals (103,302.13)$             
Anker Tank Project -$                          
Fire 4,159.73$                  
Sewer 20,490.52$                
Water 39,325.94$                
Reduce Water Transfe 39,325.94$                

Gross Pay 3,895.80$                  
<Net Pay> (3,010.14)$                 
Empr. Taxes 304.60$                    

Adjustments
IRS (1,193.30)$                 
EDD (201.34)$                   
EDD (8.31)$                       
PG&E 1,902.61$                  
Ace Hardware Refund (28.64)$                     
CCCU 40.00$                      
Optimum (160.51)$                   
Verizon (138.84)$                   
Reconciliation (101,900.20)$             

Balance -$                          

10/24/2023
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Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Total Anker Tank Replacement 0.00

Interfund Expenses/Fire 3,712.85
Bill 09/29/2023 469516 Interfun... 5400.02 ꞏ Building Maintenance (Building Main... Fire Depart... 24.77 3,737.62
Bill 09/30/2023 CL 23... Interfun... 5365 ꞏ Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expenses) Fire Depart... 140.50 3,878.12
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5335 ꞏ Water (Water) Fire Depart... 57.55 3,935.67
Bill 10/03/2023 469723 Interfun... 5400.02 ꞏ Building Maintenance (Building Main... Fire Depart... 3.87 3,939.54
Credit 10/04/2023 469790 Interfun... 5400.02 ꞏ Building Maintenance (Building Main... Fire Depart... -28.64 3,910.90
Bill 10/04/2023 469795 Interfun... 5400.02 ꞏ Building Maintenance (Building Main... Fire Depart... 32.62 3,943.52
Bill 10/17/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5075 ꞏ Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ... Fire Depart... 50.00 3,993.52
Bill 10/18/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Fire Depart... 8.48 4,002.00
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 146.52 4,148.52
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 4,148.52
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 9.09 4,157.61
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 2.12 4,159.73
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 4,159.73

Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 446.88 4,159.73

Interfund Expenses/Sewer 3,645.97
Bill 09/28/2023 PACE... Interfun... 5400.01 ꞏ Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 427.08 4,073.05
Check 09/30/2023 E-Pay Interfun... 5625.01 ꞏ Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 13.87 4,086.92
Bill 09/30/2023 0912-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 549.67 4,636.59
Bill 09/30/2023 00097... Interfun... 5020 ꞏ Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 8,747.54 13,384.13
Bill 09/30/2023 00097... Interfun... 5020 ꞏ Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 71.86 13,455.99
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 458.36 13,914.35
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 363.17 14,277.52
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 2,280.24 16,557.76
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 111.76 16,669.52
Bill 10/02/2023 PACE... Interfun... 5400.01 ꞏ Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 336.42 17,005.94
Bill 10/07/2023 Ace10... Interfun... 5400.01 ꞏ Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 16.99 17,022.93
Bill 10/07/2023 Ace10... Interfun... 5400.01 ꞏ Line Repairs Maintenance (Line Re... Enterprise:S... 1.23 17,024.16
Bill 10/18/2023 PWEA Interfun... 5398 ꞏ Education Training Expense Enterprise:S... 160.00 17,184.16
Bill 10/18/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 209.60 17,393.76
Bill 10/18/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 91.70 17,485.46
Bill 10/18/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 66.50 17,551.96
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7345 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,038.56 18,590.52
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7345 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 346.22 18,936.74
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7345 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 18,936.74
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7345 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 85.85 19,022.59
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7345 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 20.08 19,042.67
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7345 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 19,042.67
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7346 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 313.22 19,355.89
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7346 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.31 19,356.20
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7346 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 19.42 19,375.62
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7346 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 4.54 19,380.16
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7346 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 6.26 19,386.42
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,025.64 20,412.06
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 20,412.06
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 63.59 20,475.65
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 14.87 20,490.52
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 20,490.52

Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 16,844.55 20,490.52

Interfund Expenses/Water 115.61
Check 09/30/2023 E-Pay Interfun... 5625.01 ꞏ Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:... 26.13 141.74
Bill 09/30/2023 7997-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 1,514.26 1,656.00
Bill 09/30/2023 380-0... Interfun... 5121 ꞏ Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 407.75 2,063.75
Bill 09/30/2023 380-0... Interfun... 5121 ꞏ Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 16.80 2,080.55
Bill 09/30/2023 1750 Interfun... 5210 ꞏ Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:... 225.00 2,305.55
Bill 09/30/2023 1566 Interfun... 5210 ꞏ Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:... 90.00 2,395.55
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 966.93 3,362.48
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 13,359.21 16,721.69
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 1,989.60 18,711.29
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 728.39 19,439.68
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5010 ꞏ Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... -42.43 19,397.25
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 736.28 20,133.53
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 583.36 20,716.89
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 3,662.79 24,379.68
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 179.51 24,559.19
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 9,824.44 34,383.63
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 1,462.66 35,846.29
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 940.00 36,786.29
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 288.54 37,074.83
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 236.77 37,311.60
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 411.88 37,723.48
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 67.50 37,790.98

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of October 24, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 0.00 37,790.98
Bill 09/30/2023 Sept 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 114.35 37,905.33
Bill 10/17/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 37,955.33
Bill 10/17/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 38,005.33
Bill 10/17/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 38,055.33
Bill 10/17/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 38,105.33
Bill 10/17/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5070 ꞏ Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 38,155.33
Bill 10/18/2023 Oct 20... Interfun... 5366 ꞏ Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:... 66.50 38,221.83
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 1,025.64 39,247.47
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 0.00 39,247.47
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 63.59 39,311.06
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 14.88 39,325.94
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 0.00 39,325.94

Total Interfund Expenses/Water 39,210.33 39,325.94

TOTAL 56,501.76 63,976.19

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of October 24, 2023
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Type Date Num Name Amount

1000 ꞏ Coast Central Credit Union
1012 ꞏ General Fund Checking

1015 ꞏ Water Dept Checking
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2023 7325 Municipal Emergency ... -3,133.73
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2023 ACH PG&E -65.12
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2023 ACH PG&E -79.56
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2023 ACH PG&E -207.70
Bill Pmt -Check 09/27/2023 ACH PG&E -36.05
Check 09/30/2023 E-Pay Coast Central Credit U... -40.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/02/2023 ACH PG&E -1,514.26
Liability Check 10/03/2023 E-pay EDD -201.34
Liability Check 10/03/2023 E-pay EDD -8.31
Liability Check 10/03/2023 E-pay United States Treasury -1,193.30
Bill Pmt -Check 10/05/2023 ACH Verizon -138.84
Bill Pmt -Check 10/10/2023 ACH Fieldbrook Glendale C... -57.55
Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2023 ACH Valley Pacific -140.50
Bill Pmt -Check 10/12/2023 ACH PG&E -549.67
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7326 ACE Hardware -32.62
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7327 Chris Appleton -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7328 City of Arcata -8,819.40
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7329 Eureka Humboldt Fire ... -255.79
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7330 GHD, Inc -424.55
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7331 Grant Weaver. -962.51
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7332 Hooven & Co., Inc. -2,747.89
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7333 Humboldt Bay Municip... -17,001.70
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7334 Janet Miller -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7335 Jason Garlick -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7336 Mitchell Law Firm, LLP -315.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7337 North Coast Unified Ai... -788.96
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7338 Rich Grissom -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7339 Roy Sheppard -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/17/2023 7340 Starr Kilian -50.00
Bill Pmt -Check 10/18/2023 7341 Humboldt Bay M&O -21,721.61
Bill Pmt -Check 10/18/2023 7342 Grant Weaver. -209.60
Bill Pmt -Check 10/18/2023 7343 Hal Burris -91.70
Bill Pmt -Check 10/18/2023 7344 Richard A. Hanger -141.48
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7345 Grant Weaver -1,186.38
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7346 Harold D Burris -286.44
Paycheck 10/18/2023 7347 Richard A Hanger -1,537.32

Total 1015 ꞏ Water Dept Checking -64,188.88

Total 1012 ꞏ General Fund Checking -64,188.88

Total 1000 ꞏ Coast Central Credit Union -64,188.88

TOTAL -64,188.88

